(a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of the
admumsirator(s)

(b) Insert dates

Contact Detatls

You do not have to give any contact mformation
the box oppossic but if you do 1t will help Companies
lHouse to contact you 1f there 18 a query on the form
I'he contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

FRIDAY

Rule 2.47 Form 2 24B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
DCM Optical Climic Pl 04488288
in the Court casc numbel
High Court of Justice - 6727 of 2013

[tull name ot coun]

[ / We (a) Paul Dounis of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Third Floor West, Cdinburgh Quay 2, 139
Fountainbridge Edmburgh EH3 9QG and Kenneth Wilson Pattuilo of Begbies Tiaynot (Central) LLP, Third
Floor West, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountambridge Edinburgh EH3 9QG

adminstiator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from o

(b) 30 August 2014 {b) 16 Febiuary 2015

Y

Kenneth W Pattullo
Joint / Administratoi(s)

Dated 16/02/2015

Bugbies 1raynor (Central) LLP

I hird Ploor West Edmburgh Quay 2 139 [ ountainbridge Edinburgh EH3 9GQG

el Number 0131 222 9060

Fax Number Q131 222 9061 [\ Number

ien you have completed and signed this form please send 1t 1o the Registrar of Companics at
mpanics House, Crown Way, Cardift, CF14 304 P\ 33050 Cardifl
“A43KWKFT*
A36

20/03/2015 #1306
COMPANIES HOUSE




@ Begbies Traynor xaoMm12047

Paul Dounis and Kenheth Pattullo were appomted joint
adrministrators on 10 October 2013

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal labihity

DCM Optical Clinic Pic (In
Administration)

Progress report of the joint administrators pursuant
to 2.112(2) of The Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 30 August 2014 16 February 2015




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with therr
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration  The report 1s private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for

any purpose whatsoever

Contents

L 0 I I o N A S

[ W

Interpretation
Statutory information
Details of appointment of administrators
Progress during the period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses
Assets that remain to be realised
Qther relevant information
Creditors’ nghts
Conclusion
Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Tine costs and disbursements

3 Statement of expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administratron”

“the administrators”, “we”,
*our”, “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured credtor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“securnty”

“‘preferential creditor”

Meaning

DCM Cptical Chinic Plg (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 10
October 2013

Paul Dounis of Beghies Traynor {Central) LLP, Third Floor West,
Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountamnbridge, Edinburgh, EH3 9QG

and

Kenneth Wilson Pattullo of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Third Floor
West, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, EH3 9QG
and

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the
company who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of
the company, and “unsecured creditor’ 1 to be read accordingly
(Section 248(1)(a) of the Act}

()} In refation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or
other securtty (Section 243(1)(b){(1) of the Act), and

(n In refaton to Scotland, any secunty (whether hertable or
moveable), any floating charge and any nght of lien or
preference and any rnight of retention (other than a right of
compensation or set off) (Sechion 248{1)(b){(1) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections
386, 387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number
Company registered office
Former registered office
Trading address

Principal business activities

Directors and detalls of shares held In
the Company (if any)

Company Secretary and detarls of the
shares held n Company {if any)

Audtors

Share captal

Shareholders

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Names of the administrators

Date of appointment

Court

DCM Optical Clinic Ple

Optical Express

17/07/2002

04488288

340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

White Rose House, 28A York Place, Leeds, LS1 2EZ
5 Deerdykes Road, Westlield, Cumbernauld, G68 9HF

Opticran and refractive surgery services

Name Shareholding
Dawvid Charles Moulsdale 1

June Moulsdale Nil

Name Shareholding
Graeme Ramsay Murdoch Nil

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP
Breckenndge House
274 Sauchiehall Street
Glasgow

G2 3EH

50,000 Ordinary Shares of £1 each

David Moulsdale
DCM (Optical Heldings) Limited

Paul Dounis and Kenneth Pattullo, Licensed Inscivency
Practiticners of Begbies Traynor (Ceniral) LLP, Third Floor
West, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbndge, Edinburgh,

EH3 9QG

10 October 2013

High Court of Justice, Chancery Diwision



Court Case Number 6727 of 2013

Person(s) making appointment / Company directors
application
Acts of the adminustrators The administrators act as officers of the court and as

agents of the Companies without personal llability Any act
required or authorised under any enactment to be done by
an administrator may be done by any one or more persons
holding the office of administrator from time to tme

EC Regulation on Insolvency The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council

Proceedings Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) apples to these
proceedings which are man proceedings within  the
meaning of Article 3 of the Regutation

+ PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the period 30 August 2014 to 16
February 2015

As advised in the Administrators’ proposals, the pre packaged sale of the business to Optical Express
Limited {("OEL") involved the sale of certain assets of the business, including goodwill, plant and
machinery and debtors A sale price of £130,000 was achieved

From the twenty properties leased by the Company at the date of appointment, eight of the leases have
been surrendered by the Administrators and eight have been assigned to OEL The Administrators are
currently in  discussions with the vanous landlords’ solictors 1n order to finalise the
surrenders/assignations of the remaining four leases

As previously adwised, £100,000 has been refunded to the Admirustration by the Company’s merchant
services provider, World Pay These funds were taken from the Company in the period prior to the
appointment of Administraters and held by World Pay as securty aganst performance of the
Company's obligations Following a review of the sale and purchase agreement and discussions with
Optical Express Limited, these funds were found to be included in the debtors allocation and were
consequently paid to the purchaser

The Joint administrators finalised the corperation tax calculations for the penod immediately prior to the
administrators appoint which indentified tax losses which could be carnied forward Discussions were
subsequently held with the purchaser of the business and assets with a view 1o transferrmg these loses
to other entities in the group and an amount of £30,000 was agreed for the transfer of the dentified
losses

Funds totallng £89,700 have been recewved In respect of rates rebates for the various properties
occupted by the Company pnor to our appointment The Administrators are currently in the process of

confrming the future funds expected from the various councils, however initial investigations do not
identify further recovenes to be likely

s ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditor

The Company granted a floating charge to Royal Bank of Scotland plc in May 2007 who subsequently
sold its debt and related security to Pacific Shelf 1741 Limited




The floating charge holder has agreed to waive its nght to a dividend where such a clam would reduce
the funds available to unsecured credrtors from the prescribed part below £30,000

As a result of this amrangement, # 1s not anticipated that a dividend will be avallable to the floating
charge holder

Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential clams in the case
Unsecured creditors

Based upon realsations to date and estimated future realisations there will be insufficient funds
avallable to enable a dividend to be pard to the unsecured creditors, other than the distribution from the
prescnbed part

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property
avallable for the unsecured creditors and not distribute 1t to the floating charge holder except in so far as
it exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the
amount which weuld, were it not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating
charge assets (1e after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge
assets) The floating charge holder may not participate in the distribution of the prescribed part of the
Company’s net property The prescribed part of the Company's net property 1s calculated by reference
to a shding scale as follows

u 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
a 20% of net property thereafter,
a Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property

T the nef property 1s less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the
prescribed part would be disproporttonate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)} or

O the admmustrator apples to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision
shall not apply (Section 176A(5))

As a result of the floating charge warwver it s anticipated that a dwvidend will be available to unsecured
creditors of the company from the prescribed part however we are unable to quantfy the amount of
dividend payable at this time as this will be dependant on the costs of the administration

it 15 intended that we will apply to court in accordance with paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 to the Act to
distribute this amount to the unsecured creditors

s THE ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION &
DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly given by us as administrators the
various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbles Traynor
{Central) LLP in aitending to matters ansing n the adminstration and we are authorised to draw
disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as category 2
disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's policy, detalls of




which accompanied the Statement of Proposals for achieving the pumpose of administration and
which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the period from 30 August 2014 to 16 February 2015 amount to £39,086 50 which
represents 135 70 hours at an average rate of £287 88 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursemenis is set out at Appendix
2

g Narrative summary of time costs incurred

0O Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the period 30 August 2014 to 05 February 2015
] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

No fee has been drawn by the Administrators in respect of remuneration dunng the period

7 ADMINISTRATORS EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred by us during the penod of this progress report I1s attached at
Appendix 3

s ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

As detaled In section 4, the only assets which remain to be realised are the outstanding rates rebates
and completion of assignations or surrenders for the remaining leases

s CREDITORS RIGHTS

"

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including
that credtor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with
the permission of the court), may request in writing that the administrators provide further information
about their remuneration or expenses {other than pre-administration costs} which have been detalled in
tus progress report

Right to make an apphcation to court

Pursuant to Rule 2109 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured credtor with the
concurrence of at least 10% i value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor (or any
unsecured creditors with less than 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of
the court), may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the administrators as set out in this
progress report are excessive or, In relation to the basis fixed for the administrators’ remuneration,
inappropriate




1o CONCLUSION

Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides that the appointment of an administrator shall cease
to have effect at the end of the period of one year beginning with the date on which It takes effect
However as preciously advised the consent of creditors to extend the administration was sought and
the penod of administration was extended to 9 April 2015

In order to ensure that the objective of the administration 1s achieved and that we have fully discharged
our duties as administrators, it 1s necessary to extend the perod of the administration Accordingly we
seek the consent form the court to /gend the penod of the admimistration up to 9 Apnl 2015

Kenneth W Pattullo
Joint Administrator

Dated 16 February 2015




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Pernod 30 August 2014 to 16 February 2015




DCM Optical Clinic Plc
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 30/08/2014 From 10/10/2013
of Affairs To 16/02/2015 To 16/02/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & Machmery, Goodwill, etc NIL 65,004 00
CT Consideration 30,000 00 30,000 00
Book Debts NIL 64,996 00
WorldPay refund (100,000 00) NIL
Rates Rebates 1,083 79 90,784 36
Bank Interest Net of Tax 156 63 330 25
(68,759 58) 251,114 61
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 140 00
Office Holders Pre Administration Fees 27.625 00 27,625 00
Office Holders Fees 97,899 51 97,899 51
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 5,357 50 9,257 12
Legal Fees (1) 43,200 00 61,048 00
Legal Outlays NIL 14 00
Statutory Advertising NiL 84 60
Bank Charges 075 28 00
(174,082 76) (196,096 23)
(242,842 34) 55,018 38
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewvable 25,649 50
Licence Fee Account 170,601 44
Deposit Account 15,659 60
Disbursement Account (0 50)
Vat Control Account 13,716 34
Licence Fee Deposit (170,508 00)
55,018 38
/// 74
‘ / / Paul Douns
Joint Administrator
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 16 February 2015 11 05




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates,
c Narrative summary of time costs incurred,

d Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod from 30 August 2014 to 16 February 2015



o

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further
information 15 to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice guidance' requires that such informatron should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

in addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation
of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s
being carred out at the appropriate level There are various levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate thewr time to the case The time s recorded at the
indwidual's hourly rate in force at that time which is detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categores

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external suppliers invoice Al
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or ailocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A)  The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting

e Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile

+ Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of ail archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the period for which the storage charge relates

! Statement of Insalvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in Scot!and

* lbud 1

ADM1801P



{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the tem satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

+ Telephone and facsimile
« Printing and photocopying
+ Stationery



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm  The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to
the Edinburgh office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard

1 July 2008 —

30 Apnl 2011
Partner 1 395
Partner 2 350
Director 325
Senior Manager 295
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 195
Senior Administrator 160
Administrator 130
Trainee Administrator 100
Support 100

Standard
1 May 2011 —
until further notice

Partner 1 395
Dhrector 345
Senicr Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senmor Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Admmistrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s
not charged to cases but I1s carried as an overhead Only where a significant ameount of time 18
spent at one time on a case I1s a charge made for support staff

Time 18 recorded in 6 minute units




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to be
expense whom expense incurred incurred discharged discharged)
£
£ £
Agents fees Vat Consultancy Limited 4,317 50 4,317 50
Legal fees Maclay Murray & Spens 43,200 00 43,200 00
Bank charges Royal Bank of Scotland 075 075




6L ViZ ¥ s1s00 BulpuBsinQ

LG ¥Z6 GCl umeld saad swn]

000 umelq sead gsIQ

ZZ €9 2607 qsi f @dkodwg

06 981 L¥ 000 Q0 EGZ
08 €Fl 000 Qe e
00 Gil 052§ 0E0 o000 oo
0064 052§ 0£0 000 000
00 seZ 06 85T oLl 009 000
2 6L1 ooegl i 099 000 oL ¢
062ie 00289 0g 52 000 coo
€9 ¥lE 05 zZeccl ot 6€ 000 Qoo
9. blE 06 BET L 00eZ 000 coo
0054} 00 0¥) 080 0c o coo
00 §6¢ 002Zo0¢ 09/ o0 o 000
00 G6€ QG 269 0G| [eleX] 0oo
€0 922 o5 Blv ¢ 0L0L 000 i RY]
00 5.4 00 OFL- 080 000 Qo
L& 652 00 8B89L9 [ 14 aco co0o
00544 00 02 or o0 oo 000
Buualysed
a1ey bay 1507 |B10L SINCH 8101 JE:1NTe} 3 woddng

000
a0o0
000
000
000

000
oo

JOIBASIUIWPY

asey

05 2l5 S
05 LE
g0
e o
080
nee
ng s
0oo
0L0
080
000
000
059
08O
0B 6

o0

JOleNSIpY
ases lowag

0oLy
0z 0
coo
oo
cao
000
lagy]
oo
[Hagy]
[Maly]
oo
coo
oo
coo
coo

coo

Jafieusiy

S102/20/9T 0L +10Z/80/0€ W0

00910 &2
08 €6
ooo
coo
coo
06 0
0954
0E i€
06 61
000
coo
coo
o0 v
coo
oe gl
coo

abeuepy
LITEE

Jid 21D [eadO WOA - WAy |

0% |vT
040
0o
oo o
0o o
000
0L 0
o
oo o
ooo0
ogo
0090
000
000
000
0g o

Jo1veaq

05¢ct g
0§ &l
0cGo 0
00a0 0
0o0oE 0
0005 0
0004 1
000+ 2
000 €
00000
0009 4
0005 L
00000
Q0000
00000

Q0000

Jauped

1500 [B10L
SINOH Bl L
sS4 uoneBniy
OHOX4L sjas5y ableyD paxid
9HO14L slassy afiey) Suneq|s
ANYHL Buniueg
X11lvAlL Xyl pue 1wA
adiH1L sjassy Aled paylL
WIYIDL SUQRNGLISIP pue syoosd suerD
anNogl Buipuog
3avy Ll Bulped |
1CoLak uenaeeD 1924
1181 sugnja) pue spodas Aloyels
N dL Buiuued pue ABajens asen
NIWAVL uoesIuIwpYy
1Cddv L Awnipe ewuioddy
opoy
uonay

WAV 600045T

Alewlwing - J1oday sesuadxy pue s



SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME DCM Optical Clinic Plc

CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Kenneth Wilson Paftullo and Paul Douris

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 10 October 2013

1 CASE OVERVIEW

i1 This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Compiexity of the case

The Company leased and operated 19 outlets from leasehold premises across the UK providing
optician and refractive surgery services to customers The case 15 not necessanly complex,
however the discussions surrounding the pre-packaged sale of the Company involved a higher
level of iInvolvernent from senior staff

Exceptional responsibilities
The Administraiors have been required to deal with a substantial number of medical injury
claims which were made against the Company pnor to our appointment

The office holders’ effectiveness
The strategy adopted by the Administrators’ to sell the business through a pre-packaged sale I1s
expected to enhance asset realisations and thus improve dividend prospects for creditors

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
The Company owns plant and machinery and book debts which were sold as part of the pre-
packaged sale

Anticipated return to creditors
It 1s anticipated that there will be a shortfall to the secured creditor and as a result, there will be
no distnbution to ordinary creditors, other than by way of the prescribed part distribution

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 30 August 2014 to 16 February 2015 prepared in
accordance with Statement of insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved n the case, and gving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and their staff
following therr appointment only

The views of the creditors

Known creditors received confirmation of the appointment of the Joint Administrators' dunng the
frst week of the administration and will continue to be updated on the progress of the
administration

WKIPSSQLYPS_SQLNATIONAL INSOLVENCY DOCUMENTS\EW-BT ADMMDM1804P - TIME COSTS SUMMARY AND
ANALYSIS DOC



19

110

Approval of fees
Resoiutions regarding the approval of fees have been sent to the secured creditor

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
Resolutions regarding the approval of expenses and disbursements have been sent to the
secured creditors

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to expenses and disbursements, the
following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disbursements have been incurred during the pericd 30 August 2014 to 16 February 2015

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm
Type and purpose Amount £
Travel 3890

Postage 191

Total 40 81

Other professionals employed

The Jont Administrators have engaged the following agents and solicitors to assist them with the
administration

Maclay, Murray & Spens — Solicitors
Sweeney Kincad - Valuers

All agents were chosen as a result of therr known areas of expertise and relevant expertise



